

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Jun 16 2023
02:36PM EDT
Transaction ID 70212796

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Plaintiff below, Respondent,

v.

Supreme Court No.: 23-86
Case No. 22-F-130
Circuit Court of Kanawha County

GAVIN BLAINE SMITH,

Defendant below, Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Matthew Brummond
Appellate Counsel
W.Va. Bar No. 10878
Public Defender Services
Appellate Advocacy Division
One Players Club Drive, Suite 301
Charleston, WV 25311
(304) 558-3905
Matt.D.Brummond@wv.gov

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
In Petitioner’s first degree murder trial, sentencing was not a jury question because children under eighteen automatically receive mercy. His defense did not contest identity, but asked jurors to find a less culpable mental state.	
Did the circuit court err by instructing jurors that if they voted for the most serious degree of homicide, it would sentence Petitioner to parole eligibility after fifteen years?	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Petitioner repeatedly fled his abusive household but CPS failed to intervene.....	2
B. Petitioner’s now ex-girlfriend encouraged him to kill his family, then pled guilty to accessory after the fact to avoid trial for quadruple murder.	3
C. Over objection, the court instructed jurors on the statutory penalty if they convicted Petitioner of first degree murder.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The trial court should not have informed jurors that the parole board, rather than their verdict, would ultimately determine Petitioner’s fate.	8
II. This error prejudiced Petitioner because the only issue at trial was which homicide degree the <i>elements</i> warranted, rather than the <i>penalty</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Giglio v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	9
<i>Lovely v. U.S.</i> , 169 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1948)	9
<i>People v. Karika</i> , 48 A.D.3d 980, 851 N.Y.S.2d 731 (2008)	9, 11
<i>People v. Vining</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 686, 71 N.E.3d 563 (2017).....	10
<i>Shannon v. U.S.</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	passim
<i>State v. Doman</i> , 204 W. Va. 289, 512 S.E.2d 211 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Harden</i> , 223 W. Va. 796, 679 S.E.2d 628 (2009)	1, 11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 187 W. Va. 360, 419 S.E.2d 300 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 160 W. Va. 284, 233 S.E.2d 734 (1977)	8
<i>State v. Parks</i> , 161 W. Va. 511, 243 S.E.2d 848 (1978).....	passim
<i>State v. Reeder</i> , ___ W. Va. ___, ___ S.E.2d ___ (W. Va. 21-0554, June 12, 2023).....	8

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 61-11-23.....	1
W. Va. Code § 61-2-3.....	12
W. Va. Code § 61-2-4.....	11, 12

Other Authorities

Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 609 (Thompson Reuters, 2nd Ed. 2021-22).....	6, 12
--	-------

DCR Database, <https://apps.wv.gov/ois/offendersearch/doc/>, (search Offender ID (OID) Number “3671373,” complete website validation entries, click “Search”)..... 4, 9

Judge Pamela Baschab,
Jury Nullification: The Anti-Atticus,
65 Ala. Law. 110 (2004)7

Lance Cassak & Milton Heumann,
*Old Wine in New Bottles: A Reconsideration of Informing Jurors About
Punishment in Determinate-and Mandatory-Sentencing Cases*,
4 Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 411, 412 (2007) 7, 11

Lawrence W. Crispo et. al.,
Jury Nullification: Law Versus Anarchy,
31 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1, 4, n. 9 (1997)6, 7
